

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).23646/2010

(From the judgement and order dated 08/02/2010 in WP No.13115/2000 of  
The HIGH COURT OF MADRAS)

GROUP COMMANDANT CISF & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

A. THIRUMALAYANDI

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay/direction and office report)

Date: 06/02/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE B.S. CHAUHAN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. V. Shekhar, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Rajiv Nanda, Adv.  
Mr. Yasir Rauf, Adv.  
Ms. Deepakshi Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Vishal Saxena, Adv.  
Mr. B.K. Prasad, Adv.  
Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. R. Nedumaran, Adv.  
Mr. B. Raghunath, Adv.  
Mr. Vijay Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Leave granted.

There shall be stay of operation of the impugned judgment as we are prima facie, of the view that the writ petition was not maintainable in view of the judgment of this Court particularly in Ranjit Mal Vs. General Manager, Northern Railway, New Delhi AIR 1997 SC 1701; and subsequent judgments in Chief Commissioner of Forests, Government of A.P. Vs. Collector & Others 2003(3) SCC 472; and District Collector, Srikakulam and Others Vs. Bagathi Krishna Rao & Anr. 2010(6) SCC 427 wherein it has been held that a petition cannot be entertained without impleading the State.

(DEEPAK MANSUKHANI) (M.S. NEGI)  
Court Master Court Master